## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

## STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of the LEGALIZATION of a portion of the East Walls County Road #661, situated in Section 25, Township 5 North, Range 29 East, W. M., and Section 19, Township 5 North, Range 30 East W.M., Umatilla County, State of Oregon.

ORDER

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners may under ORS 368.585, when it deems it

necessary, order a county road, that has been used and traveled by the public, to be surveyed, platted and

recorded as provided in ORS 368.590 to ORS 368.610, and

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners ordered the resurvey of a portion of East Walls

Road and the plat and field notes have been recorded as required under ORS 368.590, with the following

description:

Commencing at Engineer's Center line Station 156+80.9, the said station being 5402.63 feet South and 5478.69 feet West of the North East Corner of Section 25, Township 5 North, Range 29 East, W.M.; thence N 89° 19' 00" East 50 feet; thence on a 4° 30' curve left 1020.7 feet to Engineer's Equa. Station 167+51.6 P.T. Bk. equals 167+84.0 P.O.T. and; thence N 43° 23' 00" East 6716.0 feet to Engineer's Station 235+00.0, said station being 122.42 feet South and 94.87 feet East of the North East Corner of Section 25, Township 5 North, Range 29 East W.M.; thence N 43° 23' 00" East 6075. 4 feet; thence on a 4° curve right 638.3 feet; thence N 68° 55' 00" East 81.8 feet; thence on a 10° curve left 434.3 feet to Engineer's Station 307+29.8, said Station being 406.87 feet South and 18.66 feet West of the North East Corner of Section 19, Township 5 North, Range 30 East, W.M., which is the ending point, said road has a sixty (60) foot right-of-way lying thirty (30) feet on either side of the above described centerline.

WHEREAS the Notice of Hearing was posted as required by ORS 368.595, and

WHEREAS all adjaining property owners effected by said legalization procedures were sent copies of

said Notice of Hearing, and

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners on December 11, 1974, held a public hear-

ing as required by ORS 368.600 and no remonstrances were heard,

THEREFORE IT IS NOW ORDERED that that portion of East Walls Road as described above be de-

clared a county road to become part of the County Road System, and have county road funds expended for

it's maintenance as those funds are expended on other county road in Umatilla County.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any previous deeds or descriptions of record intended to describe this relocated portion of County Road #661 be declared null and void.

DATED the 18 day of December , 1974.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

C.E. LASSEN, CHAIRMAN, COMMISSIONER

R.E. REES, COMMISSIONER

RAYMOND BEVANS, COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

JESSIE M. BELL, COUNTY CLERK By Dem masters Deputy